Ongoing log of questions and clarifications during WFD reporting phase
Jon Maidens, WFD Helpdesk log, version 03-02-2010
helpdeskwfd@atkinsglobal.com, jon.maidens@atkinsglobal.com
The following is a list of open issues that have arisen in the WFD River Basin Management Plan reporting period starting October 22 2009. This list covers comments/issues identified with the schemas and the database and the appropriate action/response. 
The document is split into two sections: The first details critical or high priority issues and the second details all recognised issues.
1. Critical and high priority issues
	No.
	Reporter
	Area
	Issue
	Response

	1. 
	FR
	Document/Shapefile templates
	Shapefile template is missing for River Basin Districts/Sub-Units
	The shape file should only have two attributes – EU_CD_RB (equivalent to EURBDCode - mandatory), EU_CD_SU (equivalent to EUSubUnitCode - mandatory). All other properties are the same as other templates.

Codes MUST have a 1-to-1 relationship with further attribute data described in the related XML file.

At least one Sub-unit must be declared for each RBD. If there is only one Sub-unit then enter the RBD code (EU_CD_RB) into the EU_CD_SU.

	2. 
	Comm
	Compliance checking
	The Commission has released an inventory of questions and there seems to be some misunderstanding on the MS role.
	This inventory of questions is for Commission use and not for the MS to answer. The inventory makes mention of background documents which will be used and there will be clarification on this through the water directors.

	3. 
	SK
	Supporting documentation
	Clarification is needed on the requirement for supporting documents to supplement the reporting schemas. 
	The Commission expects both the delivery of xml files and the pdf or doc files of the river basin management plans and programmes of measures, including international roof reports as appropriate (see agreement at Water Directors meeting in Paris). All files are to be uploaded in EEA's Reportnet.
As regards the background documents, this is left to the Member States to assess what they want to send to the Commission to be used in the assessment. There are important differences in the level of detail in the plans. Therefore it is not possible to generalise.

	4. 
	FR
	Conversion tool
	The conversion tool does not produce a schema – instead giving the error message that it cannot ‘parse’ a certain value. The likely cause for this is unexpected characters in database fields e.g. date in wrong format, % signs included in percentage fields. 
	Check the format of all fields of the tables in the dependent database tables for the schema. If the problem cannot be quickly spotted, send the database to helpdesk who can identify the problem fields quickly.


2. Other issues
	No.
	Reporter
	Area
	Issue
	Response

	1. 
	SP
	Database
	Database table RBMP_GWWATERBALANCE filed description for WaterBalance incorrect
	Should read ‘Only allowed to choose one of the above: WaterBalance OR ExploitationIndex OR OtherDescription’. 

	2. 
	SP
	Database
	Database table SWB_SurfaceWaterBody – RefernceDataset field
	Should only be completed with answer Yes/No/Unknown even though it is a free text field

	3. 
	SP
	Document
	Document ‘WFD RBMP schemas and tools change log.doc’ section 2.1, item 36 incorrectly refers to table GWMET_ClassificationMethod*
	Table where change has been made is GWMET_ClassificationMatrix*

	4. 
	FR
	Document
	Document “WFD Guidance on reporting spatial data (RBMP) version 2.0 October 22 2009”. figure 5, page 27 shows a water body (DE11111) that has 3 segments, but only 2 are labelled and placed in the underlying table
	Segments are between nodes

	5. 
	FR
	Document
	Document “WFD Guidance on reporting spatial data (RBMP) version 2.0 October 22 2009”. Table on page 28, water body codes do not correspond to the graphic
	Missing RW in table e.g. DERW111

	6. 
	SE
	Schema
	Element: RiverBasinDistrictGWMethodologies/ClassificationItem/ClassificationMatrix/ClassificationDetail/MethodologyGroundwaterClassification/ThresholdValueScale 
Select level from enumeration list: Member State, International RBD, national, RBD, part of RBD, Groundwater Body

Either national and RBD should be on the same line or National and Member State mean the same thing.
	There is a comma that is superfluous:
Member State, International RBD, national, RBD, part of RBD, Groundwater Body

	7. 
	FR
	Documentation
	Document “WFD Guidance on reporting spatial data (RBMP) version 2.0 October 22 2009”.
Coastal definition needs clarification as there are conflicts within the guidance and a general need for clarification. 


	The WFD defines coastal waters as extending on the seaward side to a boundary one nautical mile beyond the baseline from which the territorial waters limit is measured.  On the landward side, coastal waters start from either the coastline or the outer limit of transitional waters. This is how it is written on page 40, taken from the Directive, so the definition on page 21 is not accurate and will be corrected and provide a graphic to illustrate it.

In many cases this baseline coincides with the coastline, but in many others it does not because of the presence of islands, bays, etc. This means in some cases the costal waters extend much more than one mile from the coast.
River Basin Districts/Sub-units include coastal waters and so the requirement on page 21 is true: Rivers, lakes and transitional and coastal areas must be covered by subunits 

The second requirement on page 21 is ambiguous ‘Coastal area must touch transitional waters, national boundaries or subunits‘ but the meaning is that the subunit border should match the coastal waterbody on the seaward side, and on there should be no gaps between the transitional and coastal waters on the landward side.
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	8. 
	IT
	Document/Shapefile templates
	Document “WFD Guidance on reporting spatial data (RBMP) version 2.0 October 22 2009”.
The definition of the field Horizon is not clear.
	For the purpose of preparation of GWB reference layers and future WISE maps it is appropriate to specify the succession of the GWB-horizons (1, 2, 3, 4 where 1 is the first horizon from the surface). In case data for more than four horizons exist, all horizons beneath horizon 3 could be combined in horizon 4. This horizon could accordingly be named “deeper horizons”.
For the purposes of submission, a separate layer file should be provided for each horizon, or provide a single layer file with the horizon attribute completed.

	9. 
	BE
	Schema
	Propose to add a column in the table dealing with the chemical status of the water bodies, in order be able to specify the confidence level of the status reported.
Because, on the contrary to ecological status, the WFD doesn’t propose any confidence threshold for the chemical status. Nevertheless, it remains very difficult to provide one single value for the chemical status of each water body, with sometimes not specific monitoring. We have made an extrapolation for WB without monitoring, but due to the absence of monitoring not all the values have the same precision. The value can be very precise in case of an existing monitoring and more uncertain in case of an extrapolation. We would be happy to have an additional column to reflect if it is a monitored or extrapolated value.
	JRR email reply:
On ecological status we had a long discussion on the confidence issue and that's why it finally ended up in the schema. On the chemical status this was not the case. I recall Rapahel raising this some time ago and it would have been possible to add a text field in the schema for confidence assessment of chemical status but somehow the comment was lost and did not reach the final overview of comments that was distributed to WG D in September before releasing the final schemas. I have tried to find your comment in my emails without success, but indeed it is in my memory. I am sorry if it was our fault that we overlooked it.  

In any case, now it is too late to make any change to the schemas. My proposal would be that if you think that this is important information, it should be included in a separate document or table. An explanation can be introduced in the following text box:

RiverBasinDistrictSWMethodologies/ResultsFromSurfaceWaterMonitoring/MapComments/ChemicalStatusDescription

and the link to the additional document provided in:

RiverBasinDistrictSWMethodologies/ResultsFromSurfaceWaterMonitoring/MapComments/SupportingDocuments

	10. 
	FR
	Spatial reporting
	What codes can be used for reporting of protected areas 
	A code list has been made for the different types of protected area. This code is used in the PA_Type attribute of the shape file and also in the naming of the shape file where they are split by type.
Abbrieviation 

ProtectedAreaType
BA
Bathing

BI
Birds

FI
Fish

SH
Shellfish

HA

Habitats

NI

Nitrates

UW

UWWT

A7

Article 7 Abstraction for drinking water

EU

EuropeanOther

NA

National

LO

Local



	11. 
	FR
	Spatial reporting
	Please clarify file naming for reporting of spatial information
	Additionally, SWBs, GWBs and Protected Areas can be delivered in more files if convenient (e.g. overlaying groundwater bodies – see sections 8.1.6 and 8.1.7). If this is the case, an abbreviation of the provided feature set name type should be included. 

[Country ID]_[ EURBDCode]_[Feature set name]_[abbreviation or file numbering]_[Date]

Examples:

ES_Douro_SWB_RW_20081231

ES_Douro_SWB_LW_20081231

ES_Douro_SWB_TW_20081231

ES_Douro_SWB_CW_20081231

ES_Douro_GWB_1_20081231

ES_Douro_GWB_2_20081231

ES_Douro_PA_BA_20081231

ES_Douro_PA_A7_20081231

	12. 
	ETC-W
	Spatial reporting
	Country borders harmonisation to ERM
	The ERM-country boundary dataset (file: ERM v 2.2 - 1:250 000 country boundaries) can be downloaded here with the provision the data are not used for any other purpose:

http://eea.eionet.europa.eu/Members/irc/eionet-circle/etcwater/library?l=/eea-etc_reference&vm=detailed&sb=Title.

Download will be restricted to authorised persons in the water authorities.

	13. 
	SE
	Schema
	Follow up from item No 50 in the test phase review 22oct09 document.

 Element EcologicalClassifications/SurfaceWaterEcologicalClassification/SurfaceWaterClassification/MethodologySurfaceWaterClassification/RiverBasinDistrictSWMethodologies/CoastalEcologicalClassification

 When reporting more than one parameter, all representing the same ecological quality element, does the same QE-code apply to all of them or should we use some “Other” option to separate them? If the same QE-code applies how do we separate them? If not, which “other” option should we use?

 Eg. Phytoplankton QE1-1

 QE1 Chlorophyll-A
QE1 Bio volume
QE1 Weighted average of  Chl-A and Bio volume
	Use the same QE code, in this case QE1-1 in all three cases.

	14. 
	DE
	Schema
	 (also documented in A USER GUIDE TO THE WFD REPORTING SCHEMAS, 2.2.5 Approach to status codes)

Why do we have only a "high" or "good" Status Class for Hydromorphological quality element ?

Why don't we have a "less than good" (as it used to be in the schema in 2008) or "Failing to achieve good" or "poor" or "moderate" Status Class option?
	According to CIS classification guidance hydromorphological parameters are only relevant for downgrading a water body from high to good. The value 2 should be understood as "good or less" for both status and potential.

	15. 
	UK
	Schema
	In schema GWB_3p0.xsd element CommentQuantitativeStatusValue has a trailing space in it's name. Altova will parse it, but it causes an error when trying to register the schema in an Oracle 10g database
	No action

	16. 
	SE
	Schema
	In the WFD, article 2, surface water means inland waters, except groundwater; transitional waters and coastal waters, except in respect of chemical status for which it shall also include territorial waters. 
	The interpretation of this is chemical status should be reported under a coastal water body, but the extent of the coastal water body should not be modified to extend to the territorial limit (see item 7) just referred to. Provide the monitoring stations linked to the relevant coastal water bodies. Geographically they may fall outside the coastal waters if they are for chemical status. 

	17. 
	FR
	Database
	Table GWB_UpwardTrend*, field SignificantUpwardTrends . The dropdown for the filed only provides the option for Y or N, but the GWB_3p0.xsd schema allow for yes, No or unknown (valid codes: Y,N,U,NA)
	The correct values can be input directly to the field. The dropdown provides the options for filling in the field, but they are not enforced. This is done in the validation tool.

Alternatively the table design can be updated by replacing the ‘Row source’ in the Field properties with the following:

SELECT SimpleYesNoUnknown_NA.value FROM SimpleYesNoUnknown_NA ORDER BY [value];

	18. 
	FI
	Schema 
	WFD Common.xsd CoastalIntercalibrationType – value ' CW B3 b' has a leading space 
	The space has been removed in the schema online, version remains the same.

	19. 
	FI
	Schema validation rules
	SWMethods validation was giving incorrect error messages for intercalibration type 
	Script updated

	20. 
	FI
	Schema validation rules
	SurfaceWaterMonitoring.xsd schema giving an incorrect error message when Reference_site was marked as ‘N’
	Script updated

	21. 
	UK
	Schema interpretation
	Definition of, ‘Activity’ in the context of the public participation matrix part of the RBMP_POM schema is very open. Is a record for every individual meeting/consultation/workshop needed, or can just one for each type/group of activities be provided.
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	The Public Participation definition is open, so to be as flexible as possible. A record for every meeting would be too much, therefore to make some logical groupings would be the most appropriate way to respond.

	22. 
	JM
	Database
	Table RBMP_GWNeedForSupplementaryMeasures is not marked as mandatory, but schema expects information in this table to be completed (RiverBasinManagementPlan/POM/GWNeedForSupplementaryMeasures/GWNeedForSupplementaryMeasure)
	The validation tool will message incomplete content

	23. 
	JM
	Database
	Table PA_Protected_Areas does not have the mandatory fields marked with an asterisk
	Refer to PA schema – validation tool will flag missing data

	24. 
	FR
	Schema
	Number fields are generally restricted to an upper lower limit. It could well be that a valid value falls beyond this range, however the validation throws and error. 

For example in the RBMP_POM schema for SW and GW abstractions, the number of abstraction points are asked for. However the maximum number of allowable points is capped to 999. Also in the RBMP_POM schema the TotalCostOfMeasure may beyond a billion euros if aggregate over the 2009-2015 period.
	Ignore the validation error, and when the closed envelopes are reviewed Atkins will question this via email, and the MS can respond for the record that the value is correct, which will be passed on to the Commission.

	25. 
	PL/ES
	Database
	Field SubUnitArea (Area of the Sub Unit in km2) in RBDSUCA_Sub_Unit table is defined as short integer which accepts only values up to 32767.
	The filed should be defined a Long Integer. The table can be corrected in the database and the conversion will not be affected (go to design view, select the Area field and change the ‘Field size’ dropdown to Long Interger)

	26. 
	FR
	Conversion
	The RBMP_CostSubDivision  table isn't compulsory, but get errors with the validation tool when it is empty
	The table RBMP_CostSubDivision is optional, but the conversion script is creating <CostSubDivision /> tag when it shouldn’t. This is causing the validation tool to error because it thinks if you have this tag, then you should be giving information under it. 
Instances of these ghost tags are being found and being corrected in the conversion tool. Delete the empty tags for the validation to proceed correctly.

	27. 
	FR
	Schema
	RBMP_POM schema: For the SWNeedForSupplementaryMeasures et GWNeedForSupplementaryMeasures, it seems that the schema requires 8 types of pressure for surface Water and 6 for Ground Water (min and max equals to 8 and 6, see lines 1037 and 1208 of RBMP_POM xsd schema). Or the reporting guide says that we just have to report the pressures types if relevant. 

Then, I do not understand why the schema requires all the pressures to be present (see xml and errors in attached file for example). It is impossible for example to have the “6. Transitional and coastal water management” pressure for subunits without any sea access.

Would it be possible to put the minimum required to 1 pressure type (we have at least 5 pressure types for each of our subunits or RBD)?
	This part of the schema has to be seen as a question: is there a need for supplementary measures for these type of pressures? For each highly aggregated pressures (point source, diffuse...) the percentage of water bodies failing to achieve good status should be given. If not relevant it should be set at 0. The field BasicMeasuresEnough should be used to state whether the basic measures are enough or there is a need for supplementary measures to tackle this pressure. If the reply is "No", i.e. basic measures are not enough, the block "SWPressureMeasuresCheckList" should be filled in. Comments and clarifications should be provided in the field Comments. For GW it is similar.

	28. 
	FR
	Schema
	RBMP_Abstraction table: we have problems for Agricultural Abstraction points, which are numerous and not all known. We would like not to put a number but fill in the table. We can’t put -9999 or 0 points (we have to put an integer between 1 and 999).
	Put an approximate number, ignore the validation error if the value needs to be higher than 999 and give explanations in the ActionPlanUnkownPressures field.

	29. 
	FR
	Schema
	RBMP_WaterServicesDetails table: volumeDischarged have to be 0 or more. For the “Water supply for Agriculture” service type, it doesn’t seem relevant (and possible) to know the volume discharged by agriculture. We would like to put -9999, but it is not admitted. Would you think that 0 is an answer showing we do not know this volume Discharged?
	It seems that the schema should have allowed this to be set at -9999. It should be set to 0 or -9999 and the validation error ignored.

	30. 
	FR
	Schema
	Different districts face the same problem with the protected Areas in SWB schema (for SWB_protectedAreaStatus table) : it is not permitted by xsd to have « UWWT » protected area type, though this type exists in PA schema. It seems to us relevant to report UWWT areas regarding to SWB. 

In order to validate the schema, we change the area type to “European Other” in SWB schema. 

Would it be possible to allow the UWWT protected area type in the SWB schema ?
	Status information in not relevant in this context. Eutrophication status is captured by WFDecological status.

	31. 
	RO
	Schema
	- in the ACCESS table SWB_Eco_StatusorPotential  (which is  a manadatory one) it is mentioned 

 "Indicate the results of the monitoring for this QE: U – no information/no monitoring; 1 – high status; 2 – good status; 3 – moderate status; 4 – poor status; 5 – bad status; N – not applicable"

 Does it mean that ONLY the results from MONITORING AND GROUPPING are reporting in this table? I ask you this because in the Danube River  Basin District for ecological status assessment, also the RISK ANALYSIS has been used at water body level. Do the ecological assessment results of risk analysis be included in this reporting table or not ?

 Also in the case of table SWB_Chemical_Status, it is indicated  ONLY "the chemical status of the water body 2=good, 3=failing to achieve good. U=unknown / no information" without any mention about the monitoring data, which implies that also the risk assessment results can be reported in this tabel.

Is it not necessary that the approch on ecological status reporting be consistent with the approach on chemical status?
	The WFD requires the reporting of status in the river basin management plans. Whether the status is based on monitoring, risk assessment or extrapolation from other water bodies with similar characteristics and pressures, this is a different question. But the schemas require to report status, not risk assessment as understood in Annex II (water bodies at risk or not at risk of meeting the objectives) as this is only an intermediate step in the planning process.

	32. 
	UK
	Schema
	I have a question about the Ecological Classification sections of the WISE SW Methods schema:

The classification thresholds of waterbody types cannot be related to the typologies reported under Article 5 because these high-level reporting typologies do not have the same level of detail needed by the classification tools. In fact, even adding all classification typologies to the typology code list wouldn’t resolve the issue for all quality elements as some have site-level types. Is it envisaged that we report all our classification types and then use these in the classification thresholds section?

UK national types reported in article 5 are much much broader than the types used in classification and cannot be sensibly mapped to one another.
	WFD typologies are there for the purpose of setting reference conditions and establish classification schemes. Therefore, the relevant typologies for that purpose are the ones that need to be reported in the TypologyOfSurfaceWaterBodies part of the Surface Water Methodologies schema and then referenced in the MethodologySurfaceWaterClassification part of the same schema. 

	33. 
	BE
	Schema
	In the database the table ‘SWB_Pressures’ does not have a ‘*’, so I may concluded it is not mandatory.

 In the schema ‘SWB_3p0.xsd’ the minimum occurance of ‘PressuresAndImpacts’ is 1 but the minimum occurance of ‘SignificantPressureTypes’ is 0, so I may again concluded it is not mandatory to report pressures at waterbodylevel. 

 However in Guidance Document No 21, reporting requirements for geographically referenced information, is stated that for each surfacewaterbody it is required to report whether a waterbody is affected by a type of pressure. So maybe the EU will conclude from an empty table SWB_Pressures, that there are no significant pressures in the Dutch waterbody’s. Which is, of course, not true.

 Another question concerning the report of pressures at waterbodylevel: will it be sufficient to report in SWB_Pressures for each surfacewaterbody significant aggregated type pressures (= 1 Point Source, 2 Diffuse Source, 3 Water Abstraction etc). This is in accordance with SWB_3p0.xsd > wfd:SWPressureType. Will the Q/A accept this?
	The annotation for the element SurfaceWaterBodies/SurfaceWaterBody/PressuresAndImpacts reads: "To declare whether or not the Water Body is subject to significant pressure(s) ...". So indeed it is optional because some water bodies may not be subject to significant pressures (maybe not the case in the Netherlands!). But we expect Member States to report significant pressures at water body level as agreed in the reporting guidance.

As regards the reporting level, indeed the schema has the flexibility to report at different levels.

	34. 
	SE
	Schema
	I miss the intercalibration types 101, 102, 201, 202, 301, 302 among the facets for TypologyLakeIntercalibrationCode.

 They are defined in the “COMMISSION DECISION, of 30 October 2008, establishing, pursuant to Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, the values of the Member State monitoring system classifications as a result of the intercalibration exercise, (notified under document number C(2008) 6016), (Text with EEA relevance), (2008/915/EC)
	These values are missing. They can be input directly into the field in the database even though they do not appear in the dropdown list. They can also be input direct to the schema.

The values have also been added to the schema online so validation will work. However no documentation updates will result. 

Also any countries who have downloaded and are using a local copy of the WFD Common will need to add these codes themselves, as done in the schema online. 


3. Documents, tools updates made
	No.
	Reporter
	Area
	Issue
	Response

	1. 
	JM
	Documentation
	Questions made on the spatial reporting guidance necessitate a release of the reporting guidance with clarifications.
	Version 3.0 was made available on the resources page.

http://water.eionet.europa.eu/schemas/dir200060ec/resources/WFD%20Guidance%20on%20reporting%20spatial%20data%20v3.0.pdf

	2. 
	JM
	Conversion tool
	New release distributed to:

· improve error handling where conversion routine fails with invalid characters in fields in the database. 

· Updated Article 8 old to new schema conversions.

· Fix RBMP conversion where empty nodes incorrectly created causing validation errors 

· Added link to change log in Help dropdown
	Tool will be updated next time launched by the user
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